This method allows a researcher to make inferences about a population 

under investigation (universe) at one point in time while trying to measure their perception of the subject-

matter (Asemah, Gujbawu, Ekhareafo & Okpanachi, 2017). The population of the study was three hundred and 

fifty-four (354), constituting all registered journalists in the Nigerian Union of Journalists (NUJ) working in 

Benin City, Edo state. The sample size of one hundred and eighty-six (186) was derived using Krejcie and 

Morgan (1970) sample size determiner and purposive sampling technique was used in administering 186 

copies of questionnaire to respondents randomly.  

According to Okoro (2001), the purposive sampling technique allows the investigator to select members to be